

R.C.C.No.301/2025

State Vs. Dilip & Ors

Exh.39

Order On Bail Application At Ex.39 In RCC No.301/2025.

State Vs. Dilip & Ors.

(C.N.R.NO.MHLA060026512025)

01. This order is passed in continuation of order below this application dated 25/03/2026 and dated 24/04/2026. As per order dated 25/03/2026, the applicant accused was taken in custody and the superintendent of jail was directed to take the accused to the Government Hospital for medical examination of the applicant accused and medical officer was directed to submit the report about medical condition of the accused. As per order dated 24/04/2026 taking the pursis filed by the accused at Exh. 54 in consideration, the jail authority was directed to take the accused to Vilasrao Deshmukh Government Hospital again for Cystoscopy or other examination of the applicant accused as per the requirement and submit the report.

Perused the medical reports submitted by the accused which are discussed at length in order below this application dated 25/03/2026. Perused the report submitted by the superintendent of District Jail Latur dated 26/04/2026 at Exh. 57 and the same dated 02/05/2026 at Exh. 60 and the report of Head of the Urology department of Vilasrao Deshmukh Government Hospital Latur.

As discussed earlier in order dated 25/03/2026, the medical reports submitted by the accused with list Exh. 42 and 48 are issued by different doctors placed at different places. The initial medical reports of the applicant accused with list Exh. 18 did not reveal second surgery or possibility of requirement of second surgery on the accused. In the light of the above mentioned medical reports of the accused, vide order dated 25.03.2026, the Government Hospital was directed to examine the accused in view of previous medical

history and submit the report whether the condition in jail will be unfit for the accused, whether the accused needs any other surgery, if yes, the period needed for pre-operative, operative and post operative procedure.

In pursuance to the above referred two orders, the report dated 02/05/2026 is issued by Head of Urology Department of Vilasrao Deshmukh Government Hospital which is annexed with letter of Superintendent of jail at Exh. 60. The said report clearly indicates that after conducting Cystoscopy, the accused is diagnosed with Mild Cystitis with No Bladder Trabeculations with Normal Anterior Urethra, Posterior Urethra, Verumontanum and Open Bladder Neck. It further opines that for the treatment of the above disorder, there is no requirement of any surgery, it can be cured with medicine and diet, the medical condition of the accused is stable, he is discharged, he can be kept in jail on medicines.

In view of the report discussed above, there is no requirement of another surgery on the accused and the condition in jail is fit for the stay of the accused. Thus, the medical ground on which the accused has sought extension of interim bail does not seem to be sufficient to grant the bail. Hence, the application is liable to be rejected. In result, I pass the following order.

ORDER

1. The application is rejected and disposed of.
2. The accused is open to argue on regular bail application at Exh. 16.
3. The jail authority is directed to provide the accused the best medical facility available, it shall take the accused for routine medical check up as and when required.

(Swanandi D. Wadgaonkar)

Date: 11-05-2026

Judicial Magistrate (F.C.),
(Court No.01), Ahmedpur.