

**Common Order Below applications at Exh.64 and 68 In
RCC No.301/2025.**

State Vs. Dilip & Ors.

(C.N.R.NO.MHLA060026512025)

01. Both the applications are moved by accused No.3 viz Radheshyam Devkatte for interim bail.

02. Perused the application and say of Ld. APP. Perused the record and the chargesheet.

03. The accused averred in both the applications that his son viz Vishwajit Radheshyam Devkatte age 8 months is ill. He is undergoing treatment at KEM Hospital, Pune. There is no male member available in his family to take Vishwajit frequently to the hospital. There is no one to look after the other children of the accused when Vishwajit is taken for treatment at Pune. So, he requested to release him on interim bail for 15 days.

04. Ld. APP contended that the application is not supported with necessary documents. Thus, the application is not trustworthy. Hence, requested to reject the application.

05. Heard both the sides.

06. The application at Exh.64 is received on 18.07.2026. The accused was directed to produce document in support of assertions made in the application. The accused moved the same application at Exh.68 with documents. The documents produced by the accused with list Exh.67 show that the son of the accused was frequently admitted at Dr Maindarkar Hospital, Latur. The same hospital has referred the son to KEM Hospital, Pune for further treatment. Thus, the the reason assigned by the accused to release him on

interim bail seems to be genuine.

07. Considering the other facts that the accused is the only male member of his family and he has been in MCR for a period more than a year, it seems just to release him on interim bail of 15 days on conditions. In result, the application deserves to be allowed as follows;

ORDER

1. The applications are allowed.
2. Accused No.3 is released on interim bail for 15 days i.e. till 12.08.2026 on execution of PB and SB of Rs.25,000/-
3. He shall surrender before the Court on or before 12.08.2026.
4. He shall provide his address on which he will reside during the period of interim bail and mobile number.
5. He shall not change his address of residence and mobile number without prior intimation to the Court.

(Swanandi D. Wadgaonkar)

Date: 27-07-2026

Judicial Magistrate (F.C.),
Ahmedpur.